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INTRODUCTION 
 
The following discussion of performance and financial condition should be read in conjunction with the interim 
consolidated financial statements of the Company for the nine-month periods ended December 31, 2010 and 
2009, as well as with the notes to the audited financial statements for the most recent year-end.  The 
Company‟s financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.  Unless otherwise stated, 
the interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of their 
application as the most recent annual financial statements.  The results for the interim periods are not 
necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the fiscal year. The Company‟s reporting currency is 
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.  The date of this Management‟s Discussion and Analysis is February 
28, 2011. Additional information relating to the Company may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com or on the 
Company‟s website at www.nulegacygold.com. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS 
 
NuLegacy Gold Corporation (the “Company” or “NuLegacy”) was incorporated on May 19, 2009 in the Province 
of British Columbia. The company has under option the 45 square mile Red Hill Prospect in the well established 
and prolific Cortez gold trend and the 35 square mile Wood Hills South Prospect in the newly emerging Pequop 
gold trend of Nevada. The company's objective is to discover and vend significant multi-million ounce gold 
deposits. It utilizes highly focused exploration programs employing sophisticated techniques for targeting the 
follow-up drilling to previous exploration successes. 
 
The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange, having the symbol NUG as a Tier 2 mining issuer and is 
in the process of exploring its mineral properties. Management has not yet determined whether these properties 
contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable.     
 
The Company has not earned revenues from its exploration activity and is considered to be in the exploration 
stage.   
 
DISCUSSION OF HISTORY OF OPERATIONS 
 
The Company‟s main properties of interest are the Red Hill and Wood Hills South properties located in Nevada, 
USA.  
 
MINERAL PROPERTIES 
 
Exploration Programs: 
 
During the next two years the Company intends to execute highly focused exploration programs on the Red Hill 
and Wood Hills South Prospects employing sophisticated techniques for targeting the drilling of carefully 
selected follow-up holes with immediate evaluation of the results. The proposed operating budget for these 
prospects during the next two years is $5.5 million. 
 
Red Hill Prospect, Eureka County, Nevada 
 
The Red Hill Property, located in Eureka County, Nevada, encompasses 1,379 unpatented lode mining claims 
covering approximately 45 square miles in Eureka County, Nevada and is comprised of three separate claim 
blocks: the Miranda Property, the Barrick Property and the Idaho Property. The Miranda property consists of 79 
unpatented mining claims comprising approximately 1,125 hectares (2,780 acres) in Eureka County, Nevada 
(the “Miranda Option”). 
 
The Barrick property consists of 818 unpatented lode mining claims comprising approximately 25 square miles 
adjacent to and partially surrounding, to the north, west and south, the Miranda Property in Eureka County, 
Nevada (the “Barrick Option”). 
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The Idaho property consists of 482 unpatented mining claims comprising approximately 15 square miles directly 
east and adjacent to the Miranda Property and the Barrick Property in Eureka County, Nevada (the “Idaho 
Option”). 
 
This prospect is located directly between Barrick Gold‟s (15.0 million ounces of gold) Cortez Hills operation to 
the north and US Gold‟s Tonkin Springs gold operation to the south.  The Red Hill Prospect encompasses most 
of the 15+ square mile „JD‟ carbonate window, the largest and least explored of the five major carbonate 
windows in the Cortez Segment. NuLegacy believes that the JD Window has geology similar to  that which 
hosts the existing four Carlin-type deposits in the Segment, which have their largest and best resources at 
depths between 500 and 1,200 feet. 
 
NuLegacy‟s re-interpretation of the geology of the property and previous drilling results indicates that parts of 
the Red Hill Prospect‟s favourable horizons have been up-lifted much nearer to surface then recognized. Other 
parts had been re-mobilized creating additional near-surface favourable horizons with the potential to host 
economic mineralization. A respectable number of shallow drill holes (less than 450 feet in depth) have 
attractive gold intercepts at or near their bottom and there are several surface gold anomalies that have not yet 
been drilled. While there are few deeper holes drilled to date, several have significant intercepts, e.g. BRH-13 
with 24.4m of 4.987g Au/t (80 ft of 0.146 oz Au/t) including 13.7m of 8.105g Au/t (45 ft of 0.237 oz Au/t) in lower-
plate carbonate rocks on the Miranda portion of the Red Hill Prospect indicating the properties are capable  of 
hosting potentially economic mineralization.  
 
With the experience of having discovered the South Pipeline gold deposit in the north-west end of the Cortez 
Segment, NuLegacy‟s COO Roger Steininger was able to integrate and resolve the geology of the Miranda 
property and hypothesize the „Long Fault‟ anomaly. This interpretation was subsequently supported by the two 
parallel Induced Polarization (IP) lines completed by NuLegacy in early 2010 with penetrations to a depth of 
1,000 feet identifying the Long Fault IP Anomaly. The IP results indicate a large, sulphide zone just below the 
level of previous shallow drilling by past operators, which holes have anomalous gold intercepts likely 
representing leakage from the deeper sulphide zone. Superimposing the classic north by northwest orientation 
of the existing gold deposits in the Cortez Segment over the IP anomalies shows that the West Pediment and 
the Long-Fault IP Anomaly likely „spill over‟ into the Barrick and Wilson portions of the Red Hill Prospect (see 
www.nulegacygold.com/red_hill_prospect/west_pediment_long_fault_anomolies_lg.html for illustration). Thus 
there exists the possibility that the West Pediment anomaly joins up with the IP anomaly at depth, and that the 
high-grade intercept in hole BRH-013 should be pursued in a north-by northwest direction. 
 
Four separate properties optioned from Barrick Gold Exploration Inc., Miranda U.S.A. Inc. and Idaho Resources 
Corp. (Wilson) are consolidated to form the 45 square mile  Red Hill Prospect in the well established Cortez 
Segment of the Battle Mountain-Eureka gold trend of Nevada. 
 
Miranda Option: 
The Company has an exploration and joint venture agreement with Miranda Gold Corp. to earn a 60% interest in 
this project by reimbursing Miranda for its 2009 – 2010 claim maintenance fees for the property in the amount of 
US$11,000 cash (paid), issuing 200,000 common shares (issued), incurring a total of US$200,000 in exploration 
expenditures before June 30, 2010 as a binding commitment (completed), incurring an additional US$300,000 
(completed) in exploration expenditures before December 31, 2010 and incurring an additional US$3,500,000 
(US$5,000,000 including the Coal Canyon option below) as follows: 
 

Expenditure Deadline Expenditure Commitment Total Cumulative Expenditures  

September 30, 2011 US$700,000 US$1,200,000  

September 30, 2012 US$1,050,000 US$2,250,000 

September 30, 2013 US$1,400,000 US$3,650,000 

http://www.nulegacygold.com/red_hill_prospect/west_pediment_long_fault_anomolies_lg.html
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September 30, 2014 US$1,850,000 US$5,500,000 

 
The Company can elect to acquire a further 10% interest by preparing and bearing the costs of a feasibility 
study to be completed within 4 years, and incurring an additional US$1,000,000 on exploration each year. If the 
feasibility study is not completed, the Company must incur exploration expenditures of US$1,000,000 per year 
for 10 years from the date of the election to maintain its interest in the joint venture. If either of the joint venture 
parties‟ interest falls below 10%, that party‟s interest reverts to a 0.5% NSR royalty. 
 
Miranda (Coal Canyon) Option: 
 
On January 5, 2011 NuLegacy announced an agreement that incorporates Miranda Gold Corp.‟s two square 
mile Coal Canyon property in Eureka County, Nevada into the Red Hill Prospect. The district scale consolidation 
of the 45 square mile Red Hill Prospect with the JD carbonate “window” in the eastern portion and the Coal 
Canyon “window” in the western portion (also referred to as the Windmill Window).  Between the two “windows” 
a thin veneer of volcanic rocks covers similar carbonate units that likely connect the two.  This is the largest and 
least explored of the five carbonate windows in the Cortez Segment, four of which host major Carlintype gold 
deposits. 
 
The principal terms of the option for the Coal Canyon require NuLegacy Gold to issue 50,000 common shares to 
Miranda and to spend an additional US$1.5 million on either the Coal Canyon property or the previously 
optioned Red Hill property. These expenditures are included in the table above. Thus, NuLegacy can earn a 
60% interest in both Miranda‟s Coal Canyon and Red Hill properties for a combined expenditure of US$5.5 
million over four years. NuLegacy can earn an additional 10% interest in the properties by completing a 
feasibility study.  Integration of the Coal Canyon property and its data into the Red Hill Prospect database will 
begin immediately and an exploration program will be established for the 2011 field season. 
 
Barrick Option: 
On September 16, 2010, the Company entered into an exploration agreement with joint venture election and 
option to purchase with Barrick Gold Exploration Inc. to acquire a 70% undivided interest in 818 unpatented 
mining claims in the Barrick Property located adjacent to the Red Hill Property in Eureka County, Nevada, 
U.S.A. In order to exercise the option, the Company must incur a minimum of US$5,000,000 in exploration or 
development expenditures on the Barrick Property (inclusive of maintenance fees) as follows: 
 

Due Date Work 
Expenditure 

Aggregate 
Amount 

December 31, 2011 US$375,000 US$375,000 (firm) 

December 31, 2012 US$875,000 US$1,250,000 
(firm) 

December 31, 2013 US$1,125,000 US$2,375,000 

December 31, 2014 US$1,125,000 US$3,500,000 

December 31, 2015 US$1,500,000 US$5,000,000 

 
If the Company completes the required US$5,000,000 in expenditures and earns a 70% undivided interest in the 
property, Barrick will have a one-time option, exercisable within 90 days, to back into a 70% interest in the 
property. To complete the back in, Barrick must expend US$15,000,000 over 5 years on the exploration and 
development of the property at a rate of at least US$1,500,000 per year. If completed, the Company‟s remaining 
30% interest in the property will be carried by Barrick until the commencement of commercial production on the 
property. 
 
Upon completion of the Company‟s exploration expenditures of US$5,000,000, the Company and Barrick shall 
form a joint venture for further exploration of the property. If Barrick does not elect to exercise the back in right 
or fails to complete the requirements, the Company will hold a 70% interest and Barrick will hold a 30% interest 
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in the joint venture. If Barrick exercises the back in right and completes the requirements, the Company will hold 
a 30% interest and Barrick will hold a 70% interest in the joint venture. 
 
Idaho (Wilson) Option: 
 
On October 18, 2010, the Company entered into a mining lease, effective September 1, 2010, with Idaho 
Resources Corporation for an initial 10 years, in which Idaho granted to the Company exclusive possession and 
control to explore, develop, mine and operate on the Idaho Property, which consists of 482 unpatented mining 
claims. An advance royalty payment of US$25,000 and reimbursement of 2010-2011 BLM fees for the property 
totalling US$67,480 was paid to Idaho by the Company upon execution of the Mining Lease.  
 
In order to maintain the Lease, the Company must make annual advance royalty payments of US$25,000 (paid) 
and issue 100,000 common shares to Idaho in each of the first five years of the Lease. Annual cash payments 
will then increase to US$50,000 for year six and every year thereafter. In addition, the Company must incur a 
total of US$4,000,000 in exploration on the property during the first five years of the Lease as follows: 
 

Lease Year Annual 
Requirement 

Aggregate Amount 

September 1, 2011 US$250,000 US$250,000 (firm) 

September 1, 2012 US$750,000 US$1,000,000 (firm) 

September 1, 2013 US$1,000,000 US$2,000,000 

September 1, 2014 US$1,000,000 US$3,000,000 

September 1, 2015 US$1,000,000 US$4,000,000 

 
After the initial term of 10 years, the Lease will continue in full force and effect provided that the Company 
continues to maintain the property in good standing and make the requisite annual cash payments to Idaho. 
Upon commencement of commercial production, the annual cash payments will convert to an overriding royalty 
of 3% of the applicable royalty base on all gold, silver and other ores/metals from the property. 
 
Woods Hill South Prospect,  Eureka County, Nevada 
 
The Wood Hills South Property consists of 451 unpatented lode mining claims and 29,120 hectares (71,954 
acres) of fee lands located in Elko County, Nevada. 
 
The Company entered into an option agreement with Au-Ex Ventures to earn a 70% interest in this prospect by 
paying US$20,000 cash (paid), incurring a minimum US$5,000,000 in exploration expenditures over seven 
years, and completing a feasibility study. 
 
NuLegacy‟s review of the geology of the Wood Hills South Prospect optioned from AuEx Ventures Inc. (“AuEx”) 
indicates it is similar to that of the emerging West Pequop and the established Long Canyon gold discoveries. 
The northern third of the Wood Hills Prospect has surface exposures of gold and silver bearing jasperoids in 
Paleozoic carbonate rocks. These gold-bearing silicified zones and the associated trace element suite are 
characteristic of the margins of large areas of gold mineralization throughout Nevada. 
 
Previous geological mapping and limited geophysics indicate the southern two-thirds of this Prospect has a 
pediment (bedrock) area with a relatively thin veneer of gravel covering the important potential gold host rocks 
and igneous intrusives that are associated with the existing gold deposits of the Pequop. 
 
With geology similar to that of the Pequop discoveries, NuLegacy‟s management believes the Wood Hills South 
Prospect has significant potential. 
 
Half Ounce Property, Eureka County, Nevada 
 
The Half Ounce Property consists of an undivided 70% interest in 49 unpatented mining claims located in 
Eureka County, Nevada. The Company has satisfied its first year‟s work commitment on the Half Ounce (HO) 
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Property by completing 3 CSAMT survey lines at a cost of $18,132 and incurring an additional $7,843 in 
property maintenance costs. 
 
The Company entered into an agreement to earn a 70% interest in this property by issuing 50,000 common 
shares (issued) and incurring US$1,500,000 in exploration expenses within five years as follows: 
 

Expenditure Deadline Expenditure Commitment Total Cumulative Expenditures  

December 31, 2011 US$100,000 US$100,000 

December 31, 2012 US$300,000 US$400,000 

December 31, 2013 US$600,000 US$1,000,000 

December 31, 2014 US$500,000 US$1,500,000 

 
 
Mineral Property Expenditures 
 
Note 6 of the interim consolidated financial statements outlines our mineral property and deferred exploration 
cost expenditures in the period. A summary of work completed during the period is outlined below. 
 
The Company has allocated a total of $1,256,884 (US$1,255,000) out of its current working capital surplus 
and the anticipated net proceeds from the IPO (collectively the “Available Funds”) to fund Phases 1 and 2 of 
the recommended work program on the Red Hill Property (Phase 1 spent as at December 31, 2010 – see 
below) and $73,100 (US$73,000) out of the Available Funds to carry out Phase 1 of the recommended work 
program on the Wood Hills South Property. 
 
Red Hill Prospect: 
 
The recommended Red Hill program consists of two phases. Phase 1 consists of mapping and sampling of 
areas of outcrops and subcrops, compilation and review of historic data on the newly acquired Barrick and 
Idaho portions of the Red Hill Property and five reverse circulation drill holes totaling approximately 7,500 feet 
at an estimated cost of $317,976 (US$317,500).   Phase 2 of the Red Hill program consists of further 
compilation and evaluation of historic data from the Barrick and Idaho properties, mapping and sampling, an 
expanded IP survey, permitting and 15 reverse circulation holes totaling approximately 22,500 feet, the details 
of which will be determined from the results of Phase 1 and the Phase 2 exploration evaluation, at a cost of 
$938,906 (US$937,500). On or about November 10, 2010 the Company commenced Phase 1 of the Red Hill 
program. This was completed by December 31, 2010 in order to satisfy the Company‟s exploration 
commitment (inclusive of property maintenance costs) of US$300,000 for the Miranda Property by the 
December 31, 2010 deadline set out in the Miranda Agreement. 
 
2010 Exploration program: 
 
The 2010 program was restricted to the two and a half square miles of the Miranda Gold Corp.‟s portion of the 
Red Hill Prospect. It consisted of a CSAMT survey, two sequential two-line induced polarization (IP) and 
resistivity surveys and a four hole drill program. The initial CSAMT and 2 line IP/resistivity survey conducted in 
January, 2010 indicated a very large resistive body with possibly sulphide (pyrite) material just below a series 
of shallow (150 meter) drill holes that contain anomalous gold.  
 
In November, three widely spaced holes (more than 1,000 meters apart) were drilled (about 400 meters deep) 
into the IP anomaly encountering significant intervals of carbonaceous silty limestone with pyrite. Two of the 
three holes contained highly anomalous gold intervals (see chart below) and significant amounts of favourable 
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trace elements. A fourth hole, drilled into a „gold in soil‟ anomaly well to the west, has a 21 meter section of 
anomalous gold very near the surface.  This zone of anomalous gold is in oxidized Horse Canyon Formation.  
Late in November, the IP/resistivity survey was expanded with two additional parallel lines, one line 775 
meters to the north and one 1,050 meters to the south of the original survey. The anomaly now extends at 
least 2,250 meters north and south and from 1,000-3,000 meters east and west. This represents a very large, 
target-rich environment for economic gold mineralization extending well beyond the Miranda boundary into the 
Barrick and Wilson options. 
 
In summary, the Miranda portion of the Red Hill Prospect hosts several large favourable carbonaceous silty  
limestones with pyrite targets that contain gold mineralization and have the potential for significant tonnages of  
economic material. Additional information on the Red Hill Property can be obtained from the technical report of 
Nancy J. Wolverson, C.P.G. dated April 9, 2010, as amended October 21, 2010 and entitled “Technical 
Report on the Red Hill Property, Eureka County, Nevada (the “Red Hill Report”) prepared in compliance with 

National Instrument 43‐101 Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43‐101”).    The full text of the 
Red Hill Report may be accessed on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.   
 
Drilling and assay totalled $161,781 and $22,085 respectively for the period. Geological consulting ($69,605 
Miranda, $17,896 Barrick, $2,683 Idaho) were incurred in respect of the program described above. 
 
Future income tax expenses have been applied to deferred exploration costs in respect of the Canadian non-
deductability of program expenses incurred by the Company on its Nevada properties. 
 

RHM 2010 drill hole summary of gold analyses 

Hole Anomalous 
intervals 
greater than 
20 ppb Au 

Length Significant 
intervals 
greater than 
0.10 g/t Au 

Length Best 1.5 
meter interval 
 

IP Anomaly:      

RHM10‐001 202.7m to 
236.2m 

33.5 m 204.2m to 
210.3m 
@0.28 g/t Au 

6.1 m 0.66 g/t Au 
 

RHM10‐002 54.9m   to 
70.1m 

15.2m None  None 

 292.6m to 
313.9m 

21.3m 295.7m to 
304.8m 
@0.41 g/t Au 

9.1m 0.70 g/t Au 
 

RHM10‐003 No significant 
intervals 

 None  None 

Soil 
Anomaly: 

RHM10‐004 

 
32.0m to 
53.3m 

 
21.3m 

 
None 

  
None 

 
All of the drill samples were analyzed by American Assay Labs, Sparks, NV for gold and 36 trace elements. 
Included with the drill samples were sufficient standards,  blanks and duplicates to insure the analyses 
received were of good quality.   
 
2011 Exploration plans: 
$4.0 million is budgeted for drilling over the next couple of years. Data from the exploration on all four 
properties are being integrated into one database to form a district-wide analysis for targeting discoveries.    
 
Wood Hills South: 
 
The recommended Wood Hills South program is comprised of two phases. Phase 1 consists of surveying the 
entire pediment for outcrop and sampling all hydrothermally altered rocks, detailed structural mapping, 
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conducting a detailed gravity survey over the southernmost portion of the property and data compilation at an 
estimated cost of $73,110 (US$73,000).   Contingent upon positive results from phase 1, the recommended 
phase 2 program consists of drilling 50 shallow holes totaling approximately 10,000 feet to test the depth to 
bedrock and character of the top 20 metres of bedrock as determined by the results of the gravity survey in 
phase 1 at an estimated cost of $300,450 (US$300,000). 
 
NuLegacy‟s initial review of the geology of the Wood Hills South Prospect (70% optioned from Renaissance 
Gold Inc., successor to AuEx Ventures, in December, 2009) indicated it could be similar to that of the 
emerging West Pequop and the established Long Canyon gold discoveries. The current geophysical and soil 
sample results support that initial conclusion. Additional information on the Wood Hills South Property can be 
obtained from the technical report of Nancy J. Wolverson, C.P.G. dated March 31, 2010, as amended October 
27, 2010 and entitled “Technical Report on the Wood Hills South Property, Elko County, Nevada (the “Wood 
Hills South Hill Report”) prepared in compliance with NI 43‐101. The full text of the Wood Hills South Report 
may be accessed on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com. 
 
2010 Exploration program: 
 
During 2010 NuLegacy completed bedrock mapping, outcrop sampling, soil sampling, and an IP/resistivity 
survey at the south edge of the Wood Hills and onto the pediment to the south.  The geophysical results 
indicate discontinuous blocks of material under the thin pediment gravel cover that are likely limestone and 
dolomite formations containing breaks as a result of faulting and/or solution movement.   These breaks are 
potentially favourable sites for gold mineralization. As well, the coincident (on the same lines as the 
IP/resistivity survey) soil sampling program, sampled every 150 feet, returned anomalous gold analyses in the 
soils corresponding to the interpreted breaks in the bedrock formations.  All of the soil samples were analyzed 
by American Assay Labs, Sparks, NV for gold and 36 trace elements.  Included with the soil samples were 
sufficient standards, blanks and duplicates to insure the analyses received were of good quality. Of the 783 
samples collected, 423 contained detectable gold (3 ppb, or greater) to a maximum value of 41 ppb Au.  The 
average of all detectable gold was 7 ppb, a threshold value of 10 ppb Au was determined, and 75 samples 
contained what is interpreted as anomalous gold values. Assay ($45,161), surveying ($22,328) and geological 
consulting ($122,318) costs were incurred in respect of this program. 
 
The interpretation that the pediment area is favourable for hosting gold mineralization is further supported by 
the stratigraphy of northern third of the Wood Hills Prospect with its surface exposures of gold and silver 
bearing jasperoids in Paleozoic carbonate rocks.  These gold bearing silicified zones and the associated trace 
element suite are characteristic of the margins of large areas of gold mineralization throughout Nevada.   
 
In summary the Wood Hills South Prospect has discontinuous breaks in what is likely a bedrock of limestone 
and dolomite formations, anomalous gold in soil samples corresponding to the apparent breaks, and 
favourable stratigraphy for hosting gold mineralization. Thus our interpretation is that the best areas for 
potential gold mineralization at Wood Hills South are likely under the thin gravel cover on the pediment. 
 
The proposed operating budget for the Wood Hills Prospect during the next two years will be in excess of $1.5 
million.  
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
For the 3 month period ended December 31, 2010 the Company earned no revenue and incurred general and 
administrative expenses of $510,502 compared to $213,976 for the immediately preceding 3 month period 
ended September 30, 2010 and $49,343 for the corresponding 3 month period ended December 31, 2009. 
Generally speaking, the increase in general and administrative expenses was the result of increased activity 
surrounding the IPO and the Company‟s acquisition of the Idaho and Miranda (Coal Canyon) properties during 
the period. The Company had a consolidated net loss of $672,906 during the nine-month period versus 
$136,580 in the previous year-to-date period, being an increase of $536,326. As the company has no revenues, 
recent volatility of commodity prices has not adversely affected operations. However, refer to comments under 
“Risks and Uncertainties”. 
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Significant increases in costs include: 

-Stock-based compensation ($214,650) in respect of stock options granted and vesting in the period. 
Assumptions regarding volatility, risk free rates, term and details of options granted are included in Note 
10 of the financial statements; 

-Property evaluation expenses ($30,730) relate to due diligence and legal costs incurred for property 
assessment prior to the finalization of property agreements, mainly in respect of the Miranda (Coal 
Canyon), Barrick and Idaho Options; 

-Write off of GST receivable ($11,107) incurred prior to the Company becoming a GST/HST registrant; 
-Consulting fees ($170,899) consisted primarily of fees paid to the Company‟s executive officers. Related 

party fees are disclosed in Note 8 of the financial statements; 
-Professional fees relate to legal fees incurred with respect to negotiation and drafting of property 

agreements, determination of corporate structure, satisfaction of regulatory compliance and listing of the 
Company; 

-Insurance ($7,322), Office ($17,619), Printing and reproduction ($13,138), Regulatory and transfer agent 
($16,951), and travel and accommodation ($38,786) costs have increased as a result of the 
commencement of operations, maintenance of a head office presence, incurrence of costs incidental to 
exchange and securities filings, as well as of the promotion and marketing of the Company. 

 
The Company has not paid any dividends to date.  See “Dividend Report and Policy” below. 
 
DIVIDEND REPORT AND POLICY 
 
The Company has not paid any dividends to date.   The Company intends to retain its future earnings, if any, for 
use in its business and does not expect to pay dividends on its shares in the foreseeable future.   
 
LIQUIDITY 
 
Requirement of Additional Equity Financing 
The Company does not currently own or have an interest in any producing mineral properties and does not 
derive any revenues from operations.  The Company has relied entirely on equity financings for all funds raised 
to date for its operations. The Company will need more funds to secure the acquisition of its optioned mineral 
properties and to fund the exploration and development thereof.  Until the Company starts generating profitable 
operations from exploration, development and sale of minerals, the Company intends to continue relying upon 
the issuance of securities to finance its operations and acquisitions pursuant to private placements, the exercise 
of warrants and stock options, and short term or long term loans.   Capital markets may not be receptive to 
offerings of new equity from treasury or debt, whether by way of private placements or public offerings. This may 
be further complicated by the limited liquidity for the Company‟s shares, restricting access to some institutional 
investors. The Company‟s growth and success is dependent on external sources of financing which may not be 
available on acceptable terms.  
 
Operating cash outflows consist mainly of head office costs and exploration costs. Head office costs are mostly 
fixed in nature and are monitored by senior management.  
 
Variable components of exploration costs, and the source of most of the Company‟s cash outflow in the fiscal 
period, include consulting fees, drilling, assay and geological consulting. These have been kept under strict 
control. Drilling is planned for the next fiscal year and, accordingly, the Company expects exploration costs to 
make up a greater proportion of cash outflows. 
 
The Company‟s committed capital expenditures and mineral property commitments for the next fiscal year are 
outlined in Note 6 of the financial statements. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
On December 31, 2010, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $2,296,061 (unaudited). Management 

of cash balances is conducted in‐house based on internal investment guidelines. Cash and cash equivalents are 
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deposited with major Canadian financial institutions. Cash required for immediate operations is held in a 
chequing account. Excess of funds may be invested in conservative money market instruments that bear 
interest and carry a low degree of risk. Some examples of instruments in which the Company may invest its 
cash are treasury bills, money market funds, bank guaranteed investment certificates and bankers' acceptance 
notes.    The    objective    of    these    investments    is    to    preserve    funds    for    the advancement of the 
Company‟s properties. 
 
Cash Used in Operating Activities 
Cash used in operating activities was $343,927 during the 3 month period ended December 31, 2010 compared 
to $49,518 for the corresponding 3 month period ended December 31, 2009. Cash was mostly spent on general 
and administrative costs, professional fees and consulting fees, travel and accommodation, property evaluation 
and prepaids and deposits. 
 
Cash Used in Investing Activities 
Total cash used in investing activities during the period the 3 month period ended December 31, 2010 was 

$599,993 (2009 ‐ $56,898) and consisted of exploration expenditures and maintenance fees for the Company‟s 
Red Hill, Wood Hills South and Half Ounce Properties. 
 
Cash Generated by Financing Activities 
Total cash generated by financing activities during the 3 month period ended December 31, 2010 was 
$1,828,070. Refer “Capital Resources” below for a detailed description of share issuances during the period. 
 
Working Capital: 
As at December 31, 2010, the Company had a working capital surplus of $2,270,001 which included a cash 
balance of $2,296,061.  
 
At March 31, 2010, the Company had a working capital surplus of $1,162,544 which included a cash balance of 
$1,291,960.  Increases in cash balances resulting from financing activities include private placements and the 
Company‟s initial public offering (Note 9), resulting in a cash inflow of $2,321,812, net of share issue costs. 
Cash inflows were offset by outflows from operating activities described in “Results of Operations” above 
(outflow of $561,438) and net investing activities (outflow of $756,273) in expenditures on property, plant and 
equipment and advances on mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures.  
 
CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
Share issuances during the period as disclosed in Note 9 of the financial statements are as follows: 

(i)In May 2010, the Company issued 50,000 common shares at $0.125 per share for the acquisition of the 
Half Ounce property for a value of $6,250 (Note 6). 

(ii)In July 2010, the Company completed a private placement of 1,520,000 units at $0.20 per unit for total 
proceeds of $304,000. Each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant 
entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at $0.30 per share, expiring on 
December 9, 2011. The relative fair value of the warrants issued was $138,892. 

(iii)In November 2010, the Company issued 5,573,750 purchase warrants at $0.20 per warrant for total 
proceeds of $1,114,750, entitling the holder to convert the warrants upon the Company‟s initial 
public offering into one common share and one additional share purchase warrant at no additional 
cost. Upon the Company‟s initial public offering, all warrants were exercised resulting in 5,573,500 
common shares issued and 5,573,500 share purchase warrants issued entitling the holder to 
purchase one additional common share at $0.30 per share, expiring on December 9, 2011. The 
relative fair value of the warrants issued was $509,308. The Company incurred $6,000 of fees in 
relation to this transaction.  

(iv)On November 12, 2010 the Company filed its final prospectus with the British Columbia, Alberta, Ontario 
Securities Commissions and the Yukon Government offering 4,600,000 common shares at $0.25 
per shares for total proceeds of $1,150,000 and 4,600,000 share purchase warrants entitling the 
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holder to purchase one additional common share at $0.35 per share, expiring on December 9, 
2011. In addition the Company issued 200,000 common shares at $0.25 as a finder‟s fee and 
460,000 share purchase warrants to agents entitling the holder to purchase one additional common 
share at $0.25 per share, expiring on June 9, 2012. The agent also has an Over-Allotment option to 
purchase up to 600,000 units (15% of the total offering of units) under the prospectus. The relative 
fair value of the warrants issued was $504,130. The Company incurred $337,188 of fees in relation 
to this transaction.  

Commitments: 
Commitments are outlined in “Mineral Properties” above and Note 6 of the financial statements. 

The Company is also required to pay the annual United States BLM assessment fees, state and county filing 
and recording expenses, property taxes, advance minimum royalty and underlying lease payments, as 
applicable, associated with the Red Hill, Wood Hills South and Half Ounce properties in order to maintain the 
Miranda Agreement, the Barrick Agreement, the Idaho Lease, the AuEx Agreement and the Bravo Agreement, 
respectively, in good standing. Such costs will form part of the Company‟s exploration expenditures for the 
purposes of the Miranda Agreement, Barrick Agreement, Idaho Lease, AuEx Agreement and Bravo Agreement, 
respectively.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time, the Company‟s board of directors deems continued use of 
exploration expenditures on the Red Hill or Wood Hills South properties to be unwarranted based on the results 
of exploration up to that time, the Company may suspend or discontinue exploration on such property and apply 
any remaining funds towards the exploration of one of the Company‟s other properties, to the acquisition and 
exploration of new properties or, if required, the general working capital of the Company. 

Except as aforesaid, the Company does not have any material commitments for capital expenditures, there are 
no known trends or expected fluctuations in the Company‟s capital resources and the Company has no sources 
of financing that have been arranged but not yet used.    

Contractual Obligations: 
Other than the Miranda Agreement, the Barrick Agreement, the Idaho Lease, the AuEx Agreement, the Bravo 
Agreement (Half Ounce Option) and miscellaneous stock option and consulting agreements, the Company does 
not presently have any other material contractual obligations.  
 
As at December 31, 2010 the Company had no long term debt and no agreements with respect to borrowings 
had been entered into by the Company. 
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SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION ($)  

May 19, 2009 to March 31,

2010

Financial results:

    Net loss for the year (288,493)$        

    Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (288,493)         

    Basic and diluted loss per share (0.01)               

    Net expenditures on resource properties 249,589          

Balance sheet data:

    Cash and short term deposits 1,291,960$      

    Resource properties 249,589          

    Total assets 1,589,518       

    Shareholders' equity 1,452,133       
 

 
Data is presented from inception of the Company to March 31, 2010. 
 
SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA 

Dec.31 Sep.30 Jun.30 Mar.31
Financial results 2010 2010 2010 2010 

(1)

Net loss for the period (510,502)$          (240,101)$          (57,561)$            (151,910)$          

Comprehensive loss for the period (510,502)            (240,101)            (57,561)              (151,910)            

Basic and diluted loss per share
 (3)

(0.02)                  (0.01)                  -                         (0.01)                  

Balance sheet data

Cash 2,296,061          1,411,911          NA 1,291,960          

Resource properties 1,335,568          519,687             NA 249,589             

Total assets 3,699,692          1,972,153          NA 1,589,518          

Shareholders' equity 3,275,685          1,789,721          NA 1,452,133          

Dec.31 Sep.30 Jun.30 Mar.31

Financial results 2009 2009 2009 
(2)

2009

Net loss for the period (49,343)$            (87,188)$            (52)$                   NA

Comprehensive loss for the period (49,343)              (87,188)              (52)                     NA

Basic and diluted loss per share
 (3)

(0.01)                  (0.01)                  -                         NA

Balance sheet data

Cash NA NA NA NA

Resource properties NA NA NA NA

Total assets NA NA NA NA

Shareholders' equity NA NA NA NA  
 
(1) The Company was not a reporting issuer and did not prepare financial statements for this quarter.   
(2) For the period from incorporation on May 15, 2009 to June 30, 2009 
(3) Based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. 
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Several directors of the Company supply administrative, geological services and legal services to the Company 
at arm‟s length rates. Details of these related party transactions and recorded amounts and balances 
outstanding at the period end are identified in Note 8 in the financial statements. 
 
Additionally, a total of 4,925,000 stock options were granted to certain directors, officers and consultants of the 
company during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2010. 
 
OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA 
 
a) Authorized Share capital: unlimited common shares without par value 
b) Number of shares held in escrow:  6,291,001 common shares subject to a 36 month release 
c) Number of common shares issued at the date of this MD&A: 38,928,751. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
A summary of stock options outstanding at December 31, 2010 is as follows: 
  

Options Outstanding Exercise Price Expiry Date 

   
4,925,000 $0.25 December 2015 

4,925,000   

 
WARRANTS 
 
A summary of warrants outstanding at December 31, 2010 is as follows: 
  

Warrants 
Outstanding 

 
Exercise Price 

 
Expiry Date 

   
7,093,750 $0.30 December 2011 

250,000 $0.25 December 2015 
4,600,000 $0.35 December 2011 

460,000 $0.25 June 2012 

12,403,750   

 
OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements. Commitments are outlined in Note 6 of the consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS 
 
Save as disclosed herein, there are no asset or business acquisitions or dispositions currently being proposed 
by the directors or senior management of the Company that will have a material affect on the financial condition, 
results of operations or cash flows of the Company. 
 
FINANCIAL AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS 

 
The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows: 
 
  Cash and cash equivalents Held-for-trading 
  Receivables Loans and receivables 
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  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Other financial liabilities 
 
For certain of the Company‟s financial assets and liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities, the carrying amounts approximate their fair values due to the relatively short 
periods to maturity of the instruments.  
 
The classification and fair values of the Company‟s financial instruments at December 31, 2010 and March 31, 
2010 are summarized in Note 13 of the financial statements. 
 
Currency Risk 

The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. Many property-related commitments are 
denominated in US dollars. This gives rise to significant exposure to market risks from changes in foreign 
currency rates. The financial risk is the risk to the Company‟s operations that arises from fluctuations in foreign 
exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. A detail of currency exposure is outlined in Note 13 of 
the financial statements. Management of the Company does not consider this risk to be material at period end.  

Interest Rate Risk 

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk on its receivables since they are not interest bearing. 

Credit Risk 

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash 
equivalents and receivables. The cash equivalents consist mainly of short-term money market deposits. The 
Company has deposited the cash equivalents with reputable financial institutions, from which management 
believes the risk of loss to be remote. The Company has no trade receivables and balances relate to recoveries 
of consumption taxes paid by the Company. As with any tax receivable, collection is subject to changes in tax 
law, tax audit and changes in applicable tax rates. The Company mitigates this risk by recording only those 
amounts that management considers to be reasonably certain of collection. 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 
Company‟s approach to liquidity risk is to ensure that it always has sufficient cash and credit facilities to meet its 
obligations when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or 
damage to the Company‟s reputation. Management typically forecasts cash flows for a period of three to six 
months to identify financing requirements. These requirements are then addressed primarily through access to 
capital markets. 

The Company‟s financial liabilities mature as outlined in Note 13 of the financial statements. All financial 
liabilities are non-interest bearing. 

Other Price Risk 

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices including commodity or equity prices will have an effect 
on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company has no forward purchase or sale 
contracts negotiated at December 31, 2010. 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES 
 
The Company‟s objectives when managing capital are to: 
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(a)Provide an adequate return to shareholders; 
(b)Provide adequate and efficient funding for operations; 
(c)Continue the development and exploration of its mineral properties; 
(d)Support any expansion plans; 
(e)Allow flexibility to investment in other mineral revenues; and 
(f)Maintain a capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable risk. 
 
In the management of capital, the Company includes all accounts included in shareholders‟ equity. As at 
December 31, 2010, the Company had no bank indebtedness. 

 

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with 

respect to the overall capital risk management strategy during the fiscal year. 
 
RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)  
 
Effective in the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 2011 the Company will be required to prepare its financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), instead of current 
Canadian GAAP. This mandate is first applicable to interim reporting periods in the fiscal year beginning 2011 
and includes the requirement to present comparative financial information for the 2010 year also based on 
IFRS. Accordingly, although we will first report our result under IFRS in 2011, the underlying conversion will be 
based on an effective transition date of April 1, 2010. We have prepared a detailed IFRS conversion plan, which 
will continue to evolve to accommodate the expected development of IFRS accounting standards past 2011.  
 
Management of the IFRS Convergence Project 
The Company is evaluating its overall readiness to transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS including the 
readiness of its staff, directors and auditors. The IFRS convergence project consists of three primary phases: 
Phase 1 – Initial Scoping and Impact Assessment Analysis: to identify areas that will be impacted by the 
transition to IFRS. This phase is currently in progress. 
Phase 2 – Evaluation and Design: to identify changes required to existing accounting policies and information 
systems, together with an analysis of policy alternatives allowed under IFRS and development of draft IFRS 
financial statements. 
Phase 3 – Implementation and Review: to execute the changes to information systems and business processes. 
This will involve the collection of financial information necessary to compile IFRS compliant financial statements, 
including embedding IFRS principles in business processes, and audit committee review and approval of the 
financial statements. 
 
IFRS I – First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards 

IFRS 1, First‐time Adoption of International Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”), sets forth guidance for the initial 
adoption of IFRS. Commencing for the period ending on June 30, 2011, being the first quarter of the fiscal year, 
the Company will restate its comparative fiscal 2011 financial statements for annual and interim periods to be 
consistent with IFRS. In addition, the Company will reconcile equity and net earnings from the then‐previously 
reported fiscal 2011 Canadian GAAP amounts to the restated 2011 IFRS amounts.  IFRS generally requires that 

first‐time adopters retrospectively apply all IFRS standards and interpretations in effect as at the first annual 
reporting date. IFRS 1 provides for certain mandatory exceptions and certain optional exemptions to this general 
principle. 
 
The Company anticipates using the following IFRS 1 optional exemptions: 
• To apply the requirements of IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospectively from the transition date; 

• To apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share‐based Payments, to equity instruments granted which had not 
vested as of the transition date; 
• To elect not to comply with IFRIC 1, Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities, 
for changes in such liabilities that occurred before the transition date. 
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Other IFRS Considerations 
The conversion to IFRS will impact the way the Company presents its financial results. The first financial 
statements prepared using IFRS, the Company‟s interim financial statements for the three months ending on 

June 30, 2011, will include notes disclosing transitional information and disclosure of new, IFRS‐complaint, 
accounting policies. 
 
The Company has obtained an understanding of IFRS from training its finance personnel. The Company is 
currently evaluating the impact of the conversion on its accounting systems and has not determined whether 
significant changes to its accounting systems are required. 
 
In addition, the Company will evaluate its internal and disclosure control processes as a result of its conversion 
to IFRS, assess the impacts of adopting IFRS on its contractual arrangements to identify any material 
compliance issues such as its debt covenants and other commitments and consider the impacts the transition 
will have on its internal planning process and compensation arrangements. 
 
The Company expects to be in a position to meet all of its continuous disclosure obligations in 2011 arising out 
of its transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS. 
 
Save and except as aforesaid, there were no significant changes in the Company‟s accounting policies during 
the nine month period ended December 31, 2010. 
 
ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE FOR JUNIOR ISSUERS 
 
In addition to the proposed expenditures relating to the Red Hill and Wood Hills South properties (see “Mineral 
Properties”, “Liquidity” “Capital Resources” above), the Company expects to expend approximately $597,000 
during the next 12 months on general and administrative expenses as follows: 
 

Type Monthly Expense Annual Expense 

Executive compensation
 (1)

 $   22,000 $    264,000 

Consulting fees 9,500 114,000 

Administration/bookkeeping 3,500 42,000 

Rent, general office and business expenses
 (2)

 7,000 84,000 

Professional fees 4,500 54,000 

Transfer agent 1,500 18,000 

Telephone and other miscellaneous costs 1,750 21,000 

Total $    49,750 $    597,000 

 
(1)

 This amount includes budgeted consulting fees payable to the Company‟s Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer 

and Chief Financial Officer.  See “Related Party Transactions” above. 
(2)

 This amount includes expenses related to the Company‟s offices in Vancouver, B.C. and Reno, Nevada. 
 
The Company has allocated sufficient funds from the Available Funds to cover approximately one year‟s 
estimated general and administrative expenses after which time the Company will require additional funds to 
satisfy its ongoing expenses. 
 
There can be no assurance that financing, whether debt or equity, will always be available to the Company in 
the amount required at any particular time or for any particular period or, if available, that it can be obtained on 
terms satisfactory to the Company. See “Risks and Uncertainties” below. 
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RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
The Company is in the mineral exploration and development business and as such is exposed to a number of 
risks and uncertainties that are not uncommon to other companies in the same business.  Some of the possible 
risks include the following: 
 

a) The industry is capital intensive and subject to fluctuations in metal prices, market sentiment, foreign 
exchange and interest rates.   

 
b) The only source of future funds for further exploration programs, or if such exploration programs are 

successful for the development of economic ore bodies and commencement of commercial production 
thereon, which are presently available to the Company are the sale of equity capital or the offering by 
the Company of an interest in its properties to be earned by another party carrying out further 
exploration or development.  Management was successful in accessing the equity markets during the 
period, but there is no assurance that such sources will be available on acceptable terms in the future. 

 
c) Any future equity financings by the Company for the purpose of raising additional capital may result in 

substantial dilution to the holdings of existing shareholders. 
 

d) The Company must comply with environmental regulations governing air and water quality and land 
disturbance and provide for mine reclamation and closure costs. 
 

e) The continued operations of the Company require various licenses and permits from various 
governmental authorities. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining the 
necessary licenses and permits to continue its exploration and development activities in the future or, if 
granted, that the licenses and permits will remain in force as granted. 

 
f) There is no certainty that the properties which the Company has deferred as assets on its balance sheet 

will be realized at the amounts recorded.  These amounts should not be taken to reflect realizable value. 
 

g) While management believes that control over bank accounts and Company assets is adequate, it is also 
aware that internal control weaknesses were identified in respect of a lack of segregation of duties, and 
a high risk of management override of controls and procedures. It is management‟s opinion that these 
weaknesses in internal controls over financial reporting are inherently related to the small size of the 
issuer. 

 
Should one or more of these risks and uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove 
incorrect, then actual results may vary materially from those described on any forward-looking statements.  The 
Company has not completed a feasibility study on any of its deposits to determine if it hosts a mineral resource 
that can be economically developed and profitably mined.  
 
OTHER INFORMATION 
 
On January 6, 2011, the Company announced the appointment of Mr. Adrian Rothwell, CA, as Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO). 
 
Additional information is available on the Company‟s website at www.nulegacygold.com or on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com. 
 
INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCEDURES 
 
The management of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate information 
systems, procedures and controls to ensure that information used internally and disclosed externally is 
complete, reliable and timely. Management is also responsible for establishing adequate internal controls over 
financial reporting to provide sufficient knowledge to support the representations made in this MD&A and the 

http://www.nulegacygold.com/
http://www.sedar.com/
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Company‟s unaudited financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended December 31, 2010 
(together the “Interim Filings”). 
 
The management of the Company has filed the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate with the Interim Filings on 
SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
In contrast to the certificate required for non‐venture issuers under National Instrument 52‐109 Certification of 

Disclosure in Issuers‟ Annual and Interim Filings (“NI 52‐109”), the venture issuer basic certificate does not 
include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures 

(“DC&P”) and internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”), as defined in NI 52‐109. Investors should be 
aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on 

a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52‐109 may result in additional risks to the quality, 
reliability, transparency, and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities 
legislation. 
 
MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The information provided in this report, including the financial statements, is the responsibility of management.  
In the preparation of these statements, estimates are sometimes necessary to make a determination of future 
values for certain assets or liabilities.  Management believes such estimates have been based on careful 
judgments and have been properly reflected in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that the Company‟s 
assets are safeguarded and to facilitate the preparation of relevant and timely information. 
 
CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
Except for historical information contained in this discussion and analysis, disclosure statements contained 
herein are forward-looking. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, which could 
cause actual results to differ materially from those in such forward-looking statements. Forward-looking 
statements are made based on management‟s beliefs, estimates and opinions on the date the statements are 
made and the Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements if these beliefs, 
estimates and opinions or other circumstances should change.  Investors are cautioned against attributing 
undue certainty to forward-looking statements. 
 
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
There were no material subsequent events requiring disclosure in the interim consolidated financial statements 
or this Management‟s Discussion and Analysis. 
 

http://www.sedar.com/
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